

**THE 2020-2021 PRICE MEDIA LAW**

**MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

---

**JO XANA, SOCIAL DEMOCRATIC WORKERS UNION**

**(APPLICANTS)**

**V**

**THE STATE OF IZED**

**(RESPONDENT)**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANTS**

Words: 4984

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... I**

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ..... V**

**LIST OF AUTHORITIES..... VII**

**STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....XLII**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....XLVII**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... XLVIII**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... XLIX**

**ARGUMENTS..... 1**

**I. IZED’S DECISION TO ENACT SECTION 22 OF THE NSA AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARK AS THE ONLY PUBLIC SITE VIOLATED XANA’S AND THE UNION’S RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 19 AND ARTICLE 21 OF THE ICCPR ..... 1**

**A. Ized’s Proclamation Of Emergency Was Not A Valid Derogation From The ICCPR ..... 3**

1. Ized did not notify its derogation under Article 4 of the ICCPR ..... 4

2. NIDV was not an exigency warranting restrictions on public gatherings..... 5

**B. Ized’s Designation Of The Park As The Sole Public Site Violated Article 21 Of The ICCPR ..... 7**

1. Ized interfered with the rights to peaceful assembly of Xana and the Union ..... 7

a. *The demonstration outside the hospital was a peaceful assembly ..... 7*

b.	<i>Ized hindered and halted the Union’s protest</i> .....	10
2.	Ized’s interference was unlawful, unnecessary, and disproportionate .....	11
a.	<i>Ized’s interference was not provided by law</i> .....	11
b.	<i>Ized’s interference was unnecessary</i> .....	12
c.	<i>Ized’s interference was disproportionate</i> .....	12
<b>II.</b>	<b>Ized’s Conviction Of Xana Under Section 22 Of The NSA Violated Her Rights Under Articles 19 And 21 Of The ICCPR</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Ized’s Conviction Of Xana Primarily Interfered With Xana’s Freedom Of Expression Under Article 19 Of The ICCPR</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Ized’s Conviction Of Xana Violated Article 19 Of The ICCPR</b> .....	<b>16</b>
1.	Ized’s conviction of Xana was not provided by law .....	17
2.	Ized’s conviction of Xana was unnecessary.....	19
3.	Ized’s suspended sentence of Xana to three-month imprisonment was disproportionate .....	20
a.	<i>Xana delivered a political speech</i> .....	20
b.	<i>Xana’s speech caused minimal disruption</i> .....	21
c.	<i>Xana did not act reprehensibly</i> .....	22
d.	<i>Xana’s conviction casts a chilling effect on free speech</i> .....	23
<b>III.</b>	<b>Ized’s Prohibition Of Unauthorised Gatherings On Social Media Violated The Union’s Rights Under Articles 19 And 21 Of The ICCPR</b> .....	<b>23</b>

<b>A.</b>	<b>Ized’s Prohibition Interfered With The Union’s Freedom Of Expression And Assembly .....</b>	<b>24</b>
1.	Ized interfered with the Union’s freedom of expression and assembly online .....	24
2.	Ized breached its duty to facilitate the Union’s freedom of assembly .....	25
3.	Ized interfered with the Union’s freedom of association .....	25
<b>B.</b>	<b>Ized’s Prohibition Was Unlawful, Unnecessary And Disproportionate.....</b>	<b>26</b>
1.	Ized’s prohibition was not provided by law .....	27
2.	Ized’s prohibition was unnecessary in a democratic society.....	29
3.	Ized’s prohibition was disproportionate .....	30
	<i>a. Prior restraint is presumptively unlawful.....</i>	<i>30</i>
	<i>b. The prohibition was not content neutral.....</i>	<i>31</i>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>IZED’S PROHIBITION OF UNAUTHORISED PUBLICATIONS ON NIDV UNDER SECTION 23 OF THE NSA VIOLATED THE UNION’S RIGHTS UNDER ARTICLE 19 OF THE ICCPR. 32</b>	
<b>A.</b>	<b>Ized’s Prohibition Interfered With The Union’s Freedom Of Opinion And Expression Under Article 19 Of The ICCPR .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>Ized’s Prohibition Was Unlawful, Unnecessary And Disproportionate.....</b>	<b>34</b>
1.	Ized’s guidelines were provided by law .....	35
2.	Ized’s guidelines were unnecessary to protect public health .....	36
3.	Ized’s guidelines were proportionate .....	38
	<i>a. Ized should decentralise communications to ensure plurality.....</i>	<i>38</i>

b. *Ized should facilitate adoption of technical measures*..... 39

c. *Ized should collaborate with intermediaries and fact-checkers* ..... 40

**PRAYER**..... **42**

## **LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

<b>ACHPR</b>	African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>ACHR</b>	American Convention on Human Rights
<b>ACommHPR</b>	African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>ACtHPR</b>	African Court on Human and Peoples' Rights
<b>CEDAW</b>	Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women
<b>COVID-19</b>	Coronavirus Disease 2019
<b>ECHR</b>	European Convention on Human Rights
<b>ECtHR</b>	European Court of Human Rights
<b>EU</b>	European Union
<b>H1N1</b>	Influenza A virus subtype H1N1
<b>HRC</b>	United Nations Human Rights Committee
<b>IACtHR</b>	Inter-American Court of Human Rights
<b>ICCPR</b>	International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
<b>ICERD</b>	International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination
<b>ICESCR</b>	International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

<b>MINDEF</b>	Ized Ministry of Defence
<b>MOH</b>	Ized Ministry of Health
<b>NIDV</b>	Novel Immuno-Deficiency Virus
<b>NSA</b>	Ized National Security Act
<b>OECD</b>	The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
<b>Park</b>	Ized Central Public Park
<b>SARS</b>	Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome
<b>UDHR</b>	Universal Declaration of Human Rights
<b>UK</b>	United Kingdom
<b>UN</b>	United Nations
<b>US</b>	United States
<b>WHO</b>	World Health Organization

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

### INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights (ACHPR) (adopted 27 June 1981, entered into force 21 October 1986) .....	1
American Convention on Human Rights (ACHR) (adopted 22 November 1969, entered into force 18 July 1978).....	1
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man (ADRDM) (adopted 2 May 1948) .....	1
Arab Charter on Human Rights (adopted 22 March 2004, entered into force 15 March 2008).....	1
ASEAN Declaration on Human Rights (adopted 9 November 2012) .....	1
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union (CFR) (adopted 7 December 2000, entered into force 1 December 2009).....	1
COE, 'Note Verbale (Armenia)' (19 March 2020) JJ9015C .....	5
COE, 'Note Verbale (Estonia)' (20 March 2020) JJ9017C .....	5
COE, 'Note Verbale (Georgia)' (16 March 2020) JJ9018C .....	5
COE, 'Note Verbale (Latvia)' (16 March 2020) JJ9012C .....	5
COE, 'Note Verbale (Moldova)' (18 March 2020) JJ9016C .....	5
COE, 'Note Verbale (Romania)' (21 March 2020) JJ9019C .....	5



Directive 2000/31/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2000 on certain legal aspects of information society services, in particular electronic commerce, in the Internal Market (Directive on electronic commerce) [2000] OJ L 178/1.....	28
Edison Lanza, ‘Protest and Human Rights’ Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (September 2019) OEA/SER.L/V/II/CIDH/RELE/INF.22/19 .....	2, 9, 26
European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) (adopted 4 November 1950, entered into force 3 September 1953) .....	1, 4
IACHR, ‘Annual Report of The Inter-American Commission On Human Rights 2008’ Office of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (25 February 2009) OEA/Ser.L/V/II.134.....	13
IACHR, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur for Freedom of Expression: Chapter III Inter-American Legal Framework Of The Right To Freedom Of Expression’ (30 December 2009) OEA/Ser L/V/II Doc 51 .....	38
IACHR, ‘Report on the Criminalization of the Work of Human Rights Defenders’ (December 2015) OEA/SER.L/V/II/Doc.49/15.....	2
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) (adopted 16 December 1966, entered into force 23 March 1976) 999 UNTS 171 .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 14, 19, 25, 27, 28, 33, 34
OAS, ‘Note Verbal (Colombia)’ (17 March 2020) Note No.377/2020.....	4
OAS, ‘Note Verbal (Dominican Republic)’ (20 April 2020) Note No. MPRD- OEA 0400-2020	4
OAS, ‘Note Verbal (Ecuador)’ (17 March 2020) Note No. 4-2-073/2020.....	4

OAS, ‘Note Verbal (El Salvador)’ (1 April 2020) Note No. MPOEA- OEA-024/2020 .....	4
OAS, ‘Note Verbal (Guatemala)’ (23 March 2020) Note No. Ref. NV-OEA-M4-No.182-2020..	4
OAS, ‘Note Verbal (Peru)’ (30 March 2020) Note No 7-5-M/045 .....	4
OECD, ‘Combatting COVID-19 disinformation on online platforms, OECD Policy Responses to Coronavirus (COVID-19)’ (3 July 2020) .....	32, 35, 37, 40
OSCE and Venice Commission, <i>Guidelines on Freedom of Peaceful Assembly</i> , (3 <sup>rd</sup> edn, OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights 2020) .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 14, 25, 26, 30, 31
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (adopted 17 July 1998, entered into force 1 July 2002).....	17, 27
WHO, ‘Achieving and maintaining universal coverage with long-lasting insecticidal nets for malaria control’ (2017) < <a href="https://www.who.int/malaria/publications/atoz/who_recommendation_coverage_llin/en/">https://www.who.int/malaria/publications/atoz/who_recommendation_coverage_llin/en/</a> > accessed 16 January 2021 .....	14
WHO, ‘Guidelines for the treatment of malaria – Third Edition’ (2015) < <a href="https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/9789241549127">https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/9789241549127</a> > accessed 22 January 2021 .....	14
WHO, ‘Managing epidemics: Key facts about major deadly diseases’ (2018).....	32
WHO, ‘The critical role of vector control in the fight against Malaria’ (2021) < <a href="https://www.who.int/malaria/media/vector-control/en/">https://www.who.int/malaria/media/vector-control/en/</a> > accessed 16 January 2021 .....	14
WHO, <i>International Health Regulations (2005) Third Edition</i> , (7 <sup>th</sup> edn, WHO 2016) .....	6

WHO, UN, UNICEF, UNDP, UNESCO, UNAIDIS, ITU, UN Global Pulse, IFRC, ‘Managing the COVID-19 infodemic: Promoting healthy behaviours and mitigating the harm from misinformation and disinformation’ (23 September 2020) <<https://www.who.int/news/item/23-09-2020-managing-the-covid-19-infodemic-promoting-healthy-behaviours-and-mitigating-the-harm-from-misinformation-and-disinformation>> accessed 23 January 2021 ..... 32

WHO, 'WHO guidelines' (2021) <<https://www.who.int/publications/who-guidelines>> accessed 23 January 2021 ..... 35

**UN DOCUMENTS**

CESCR, General Comment No. 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health (Art. 12)..... 34

Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (adopted 13 December 2006, entered into force on 3 May 2008) UNGA Res 61/106 (CPRD) ..... 2

Convention on the Rights of the Child (adopted 20 November 1989, entered in force 2 September 1990) UNGA Res 44/25 (CRC) ..... 2

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families (adopted 18 December 1990, entered in force 1 July 2003) UNGA Res 45/158 (ICRMW) ..... 2

Joint Declaration on Freedom of Expression and “Fake News”, Disinformation and Propaganda (*Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights* 2017) <<https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/6/8/302796.pdf>> accessed 23 January 2021 ..... 35, 36

Julie Posetti and Kalina Bontcheva, ‘DISINFODEMIC: Deciphering COVID-19 Disinformation’ (UNESCO, 2020), < <a href="https://en.unesco.org/sites/default/files/disinfodemic_deciphering_covid19_disinformation.pdf">https://en.unesco.org/sites/default/files/disinfodemic_deciphering_covid19_disinformation.pdf</a> > accessed 23 January 2021 .....	32
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Armenia’ (20 March 2020) : C.N.114.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Colombia’ (25 March 2020) C.N.131.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	4
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Ecuador’ (24 March 2020) C.N.119.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	4
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of El Salvador’ (14 April 2020) C.N.134.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	4
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Estonia’ (20 March 2020) C.N.113.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Ethiopia’ (9 June 2020) C.N.243.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Georgia’ (21 March 2020) C.N.125.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depositary Notification by the Permanent Mission of Guatemala’ (23 March 2020) C.N.117.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depositary Notification) .....	4

UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of Latvia’ (16 March 2020) C.N.105.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of Peru’ (30 March 2020) C.N.126.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	4
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of Romania’ (20 March 2020) C.N.121.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of the Dominican Republic’ (25 June 2020) C.N.279.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	4
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of the Kyrgyz Republic’ (31 March 2020) C.N.129.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Moldova’ (4 May 2020) C.N.164.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Namibia’ (6 July 2020) C.N.303.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UN, ‘Depository Notification by the Permanent Mission of the State of Palestine’ (30 March 2020) C.N.127.2020.TREATIES-IV.4 (Depository Notification) .....	5
UNCHR, ‘Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation of Provisions in the ICCPR’ (1984) UN Doc E/CN.4/1985/4 .....	6, 12, 20
UNESCO, ‘COVID-19: the role of judicial operators in the protection and promotion of the right to freedom of expression: guidelines’ in ‘Protecting Freedom of Expression during the COVID- 19 crisis: UNESCO issues Guidelines for Judicial Operators’ 15 September 2020	

< <a href="https://en.unesco.org/news/protecting-freedom-expression-during-covid-19-crisis-unesco-issues-guidelines-judicial">https://en.unesco.org/news/protecting-freedom-expression-during-covid-19-crisis-unesco-issues-guidelines-judicial</a> > accessed 24 January 2021 .....	34, 36
UNHRC, ‘Joint report of the Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of peaceful assembly and of association and the Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions on the proper management of assemblies’ (4 February 2016) UN Doc A/HRC/31/66 .....	8 9, 24, 26
UNHRC, ‘Promotion and Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Including the Rights to Peaceful Assembly and Freedom of Association’ (Adopted 17 December 2018) UNGA A/RES/73/173 .....	24
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Expression, David Kaye’ (23 April 2020) UN Doc A/HRC/44/49 .....	32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, Frank La Rue’ (16 May 2011) UN Doc A/HRC/17/27	24
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association, Clément Voule’ (17 May 2019) UN Doc A/HRC/41/41 .....	25
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of peaceful assembly and of association, Maina Kiai’ (21 May 2012) UN Doc A/HRC/20/27.....	8, 9, 25, 26
UNHRC, ‘Report of the Special Rapporteur on the rights to freedom of peaceful assembly and of association, Maina Kiai’ (24 April 2013) UN Doc A/HRC/23/39.....	9, 13, 23, 24, 25, 30

UNHRC, ‘The Promotion and Protection of Human Rights in the Context of Peaceful Protest’ (Adopted 6 July 2018) UNGA A/HRC/RES/38/11 .....	24
UNHRC, ‘The Promotion, Protection and Enjoyment of Human Rights on the Internet’ (Adopted 26 June 2014) UNGA A/HRC/RES/26/13.....	24
UNHRC, ‘The Promotion, Protection and Enjoyment of Human Rights on the Internet’ (Adopted 5 July 2012) A/HRC/RES/20/8.....	24
UNHRC, ‘The Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association’ (Adopted 11 October 2012) UNGA A/HRC/RES/21/16.....	24
UNHRC, ‘The Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association’ (Adopted 26 September 2013) UNGA A/HRC/RES/25/5 .....	24
UNHRC, CCPR General Comment No. 29, Article 4, State of Emergency, 31 August 2001, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 .....	3, 4, 28
UNHRC, CCPR General Comment No. 34, Article 19, Freedoms of Opinion and Expression, 12 September 2011, CCPR/C/GC/34.....	1, 2, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 33, 36, 38
UNHRC, CCPR General Comment No. 37, Article 21, Right of Peaceful Assembly, 27 July 2020, CCPR/C/GC/37 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25, 30, 31
UNHRC, CCPR, ‘Comments of the Human Rights Committee on Italy’ (3 August 1994) CCPR/C/79/Add. 37.....	38
UNHRC, CCPR, ‘Concluding observations of the Human Rights Committee on Guyana’ (23 November 2015) CCPR/C/79/Add.121 .....	38

UNHRC, CCPR, ‘Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee on Viet Nam’ (5 August 2002) CCPR/CO/75/VNM.....	38
UNHRC, CCPR, ‘Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Council on the Russian Federation’ (1 December 2003) CCPR/CO/79/RUS .....	38
UNHRC, CCPR, ‘Concluding Observations on the Second Periodic Report of Benin’ (23 November 2015) CCPR/C/BEN/CO/2.....	25
UNHRC, ‘COVID-19: Governments must promote and protect access to and free flow of information during pandemic – International experts’ (19 March 2020) .....	34
United Nations Special Rapporteur on Freedom of Assembly and Association and others, ‘Joint Declaration On The Right To Freedom Of Peaceful Assembly And Democratic Governance; ( <i>Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights</i> , 2020) < <a href="https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/FAssociation/joint-declaration-democratic-governance/declaration-en.pdf">https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/Issues/FAssociation/joint-declaration-democratic-governance/declaration-en.pdf</a> > accessed 16 January 2021 .....	13

#### **CASES FROM HRC**

<i>Abdelhamid Benhadj v Algeria</i> Communication no. 1173/2003 CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003 (HRC, 20 July 2007).....	34
<i>Abildayeva v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2309/2013, CCPR/C/125/D/2309/2013 (HRC, 29 March 2019) .....	10, 13
<i>Adilkhanov v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2686/2015, CCPR/C/128/D/2015 (HRC, 12 March 2020).....	10



<i>Adimayo M. Aduayom v Togo</i> Communication nos. 422/1990, 423/1990 and 424/1990, CCPR/C/55/D/422-424/1990 (HRC, 12 July 1996).....	19
<i>Alekseev v Russian Federation</i> No. 1873/2009, CCPR/C/109/D/18 (HRC, 25 October 2013) ..	25, 31
<i>Amelkovich v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2720/2016, CCPR/C/124/D/2720/2016 (HRC, 29 March 2019) .....	1, 16, 31
<i>Andre Alphonse Mpaka-Nsusu v Zaire</i> Communication no. 157/1986, CCPR/C/27/D/157/1983 (HRC, 26 March 1986).....	16
<i>Androsenko v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2092/2011, CCPR/C/116/D/2092/2011 (HRC, 30 March 2016) .....	16
<i>Chebotareva v Russian Federation</i> Communication no. 1866/2009, CCPR/C/104/D/1866/2009 (HRC, 26 March 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Coleman v Australia</i> Communication no. 1157/2003, CCPR/C/87/D/1157/2003 (HRC, 10 August 2006).....	11
<i>de Groot v The Netherlands</i> (14 July 1995) Communication no. 578/1994, CCPR/C/54/D/578/1994 .....	17, 18
<i>Dzhumanbaev v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2308/2013, CCPR/C/125/D/2308/2013 (HRC, 29 March 2019).....	11
<i>Essono Mika Miha v Equatorial Guinea</i> Communication no. 414/1990, CCPR/C/51/D/414/1990 (HRC, 8 July 1994) .....	16

<i>Faurisson v France</i> Communication no. 550/1993, CCPR/C/58/D/550/1993 (HRC, 2 January 1993).....	16
<i>Gimenez v Paraguay</i> Communication no. 2372/2014, CCPR/C/123/D/2372/2014 (HRC, 25 July 2018).....	1, 16
<i>Gryb v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1315/2004, CCPR/C/103/D/1316/2004 (HRC, 26 October 2011).....	1
<i>Insenova v Kazakhstan</i> Communication nos. 2542/2015 and 2543/2015, CCPR/C/126/D/2542/2015 and CCPR/C/126/2543/2015 (HRC, 26 July 2019).....	1, 16
<i>Jong-Kyu Sohn v Republic of Korea</i> Communication no. 518/1992, CCPR/C/54/D/518/1992 (HRC, 19 July 1995) .....	19
<i>Karácsony and Others v Hungary</i> App no 42461/13 and 44357/13 (ECtHR, 17 May 2016).....	16
<i>Keun-Tae Kim v Republic of Korea</i> Communication no. 574/1994, CCPR/C/64/D/574/1994 (HRC, 4 January 1999).....	17
<i>Kim v Uzbekistan</i> Communication no. 2175/2012, CCPR/C/122/D/2175/2012 (HRC, 4 April 2018).....	8
<i>Kivenmaa v Finland</i> Communication no. 412/1990, CCPR/C/50/D/412/1990 (Dissenting Opinion of Committee Member Kurt Herndl) (HRC, 31 March 1994) .....	3
<i>Kivenmaa v Finland</i> Communication no. 412/1990, CCPR/C/50/D/412/1990 (HRC, 31 March 1994).....	2, 7, 11
<i>Koktish v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1985/2010, CCPR/C/111/D/1985/2010 (HRC, 24 July 2014).....	11

<i>Kovalenko v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1808/2008, CCPR/C/108/D/1808/2008 (HRC, 17 July 2013).....	8
<i>Levinov v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1867/09 CCPR/C/105/D/1867/2009 (HRC, 19 July 2012) .....	7
<i>Levinov v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2239/2013, CCPR/C/123/D/2239/2013 (HRC, 19 July 2018).....	8, 16
<i>Lopasov v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2269/2013, CCPR/C/126/2269/2013 (HRC, 25 July 2019) .....	10
<i>Malcolm Ross v Canada</i> Communication no. 736/1997, CCPR/C/70/D/736/1997 (HRC, 18 October 2000).....	20
<i>Marques v Angola</i> Communication no. 1128/2002, CCPR/C/83/D/1128/2002 (HRC, 29 March 2005).....	20
<i>Mavlonov and Sa'di v Uzbekistan</i> Communication no. 1334/2004, CCPR/C/95/D/1334/2004 (HRC, 29 March 2009).....	33
<i>Nepomnyashchiy v Russian Federation</i> Communication no. 2318/2013, CCPR/C/123/D/2318/2013 (HRC, 17 July 2018).....	11, 17
<i>Olechkevitch v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1785/2008, CCPR/C/107/D/1785/2008 (HRC, 18 March 2013) .....	16
<i>Pivonos v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1830/2008, CCPR/C/106/D/1830/2008 (HRC, 29 October 2012).....	16

<i>Poplavny and Sudalenko v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2139/2012, CCPR/C/118/D/2139/2012 (HRC, 3 November 2016).....	2
<i>Popova v Russian Federation</i> Communication no. 2217/2012, CCPR/C/122/2217/2012 (HRC, 6 April 2018).....	1, 8, 10, 11
<i>Reyes et al. v Chile</i> Communication no. 2627/2015, CCPR/C/121/D/2627/2015 (HRC, 7 November 2017).....	11
<i>Rybchenko v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2266/2013, CCPR/C/124/D/2266/2013 (HRC, 17 October 2018).....	8
<i>Sadykov v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2456/2014, CCPR/C/129/D/2456/2014 (HRC, 23 July 2020).....	10
<i>Salgar de Montejo v Colombia</i> Communication no. 64/1979, CCPR/C/14/D/64/1979 (HRC, 29 July 1980).....	5
<i>Sannikov v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2212/2012, CCPR/C/122/D/2212/2012 (HRC, 6 April 2018).....	8
<i>Sekerko v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1851/2008, CCPR/C/109/D/1851/2008 (HRC, 28 October 2013).....	2
<i>Severinets v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2230/2012, CCPR/C/123/D/2230/2012 (HRC, 19 July 2018).....	1, 8, 10, 11, 25
<i>Shin v Republic of Korea</i> Communication no. 926/2000, CCPR/C/80/D/926/2000 (HRC, 16 March 2004).....	19

<i>Strizhak v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2260/2013, CCPR/C/124/D/2260/2013 (HRC, 1 November 2018).....	1, 10, 14, 16
<i>Suleymenova v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2416/2014 UN Doc CCPR/C/126/2416/2014 (HRC, 17 July 2019) .....	10
<i>Tae-Hoon Park v Republic of Korea</i> Communication no. 628/1995, CCPR/C/64/D/628/1995 (HRC, 3 November 1998).....	5, 34
<i>Telibekov v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2687/2015, CCPR/C/128/D/2687/2015 (HRC, 13 March 2020).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Timoshenko et al. v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2461/2014, CCPR/C/129/D/2461/2014 (HRC, 23 July 2020).....	10
<i>Toregozhina v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2311/2013, CCPR/C/112/D/2311/2013 (HRC, 25 July 2019).....	1, 10, 11, 25
<i>Toregozhina v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2137/2012, CCPR/C/112/D/2137/2012 (HRC, 21 October 2014).....	8, 13, 20
<i>Turchenyak et al. v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1948/2010, CCPR/C/108/D/1948/2010 (HRC, 24 July 2013).....	1, 25
<i>Ukteshbaev v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2420/2014, CCPR/C/126/D/2420/2014 (HRC, 17 July 2019).....	11
<i>Velichkin v Belarus</i> Communication no. 1022/2001, CCPR/C/85/D/1022/2001 (HRC, 20 October 2005).....	11

<i>Zdrestov v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2391/2014, CCPR/C/128/D/2391/2014 (HRC, 13 March 2020).....	16
<i>Zhagiparov v Kazakhstan</i> Communication no. 2441/2014, CCPR/C/124/D/2441/2014 (HRC, 25 October 2018).....	1, 16
<i>Zhukovsky v Belarus</i> Communication no. 2724/2016, CCPR/C/127/D/2724/2016 (HRC, 8 November 2019).....	1, 13

### CASES FROM ECtHR

<i>A. and Others v United Kingdom</i> App no 3455/05 (ECtHR, 19 February 2009).....	7
<i>Adali v Turkey</i> App no 38187/97 (ECtHR, 31 March 2005) .....	8, 19
<i>Ahmet Özkan and Others v Turkey</i> App no 21689/93 (ECtHR, 6 April 2004) .....	9
<i>Ahmet Yıldırım v Turkey</i> App no 3111/10 (ECtHR, 18 December 2012) .....	31, 35
<i>Akgöl and Göl v Turkey</i> App nos 28495/06 and 28516/06 (ECtHR, 17 May 2011) .....	10
<i>Aksoy v Turkey</i> App no 21987/93 (ECtHR, 18 December 1996) .....	7
<i>Aktas v Turkey</i> App no. 24351/94 (ECtHR, 24 April 2003).....	9
<i>Alekseyev v Russia</i> App nos 4916/07 and 14599/09 (ECtHR, 21 October 2010).....	10
<i>Alparslan Altan v Turkey</i> App no 12778/17 (ECtHR, 16 April 2019) .....	7
<i>Animal Defenders International v The United Kingdom</i> App No. 48876/08 (ECtHR, 22 April 2013).....	34
<i>Annenkov and Others v Russia</i> , App no 31475/10, (ECtHR, 25 July 2017) .....	8, 9

<i>Ashughyan v Armenia</i> App no 33268/03 (ECtHR, 17 July 2008) .....	3, 14, 21, 22
<i>Association Ekin v France</i> App no 39288/98 (ECtHR, 17 July 2001) .....	30
<i>Association of Citizens Radko &amp; Paunkovski v The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia</i> App no 74651/01 (ECtHR, 15 January 2009).....	3, 10, 15, 30
<i>Axel Springer AG v Germany</i> App no 39954/08 (ECtHR, 7 February 2012).....	21
<i>Bączkowski and Others v Poland</i> App no 1543/06 (ECtHR, 3 May 2007).....	30
<i>Balaskas v Greece</i> App no 73087/1 (ECtHR, 5 November 2020) .....	16
<i>Balcik and Others v Turkey</i> App no 25/02 (ECtHR, 29 November 2007) .....	11
<i>Balçık And Others v Turkey</i> App no 25/02 (ECtHR, 29 November 2007).....	22
<i>Barankevich v Russia</i> App no 10519/03 (ECtHR, 26 July 2007).....	8, 14, 18
<i>Başkaya and Okçuoğlu v Turkey</i> App nos 23536/94 and 24408/94 (ECtHR, 8 July 1999) .....	27
<i>Bédar v Switzerland</i> App no 56925/08 (ECtHR, 29 March 2016) (“ <i>Bédar</i> ”) .....	14, 21
<i>Berladir and Others v Russia</i> App no 34202/06 (ECtHR, 10 July 2012).....	10
<i>Brannigan and McBride v United Kingdom</i> App nos 14553/89 and 14554/89 (ECtHR, 26 May 1993).....	7
<i>Bukta and Others v Hungary</i> App no 25691/04 (ECtHR, 17 July 2007) .....	10, 18
<i>Castells v Spain</i> App no 11798/85 (ECtHR, 23 April 1992).....	33
<i>Centro Europa 7 S.R.L. and Di Stefano v Italy</i> App no 38433/09 (ECtHR, 7 June 2012).....	36

<i>Chassagnou and Others v France</i> App nos 25088/94, 28331/95 and 28443/95 (ECtHR, 29 April 1999).....	30
<i>Chauvy v France</i> App no 64915/01 (ECtHR, 29 June 2004).....	37
<i>Christian Democratic People’s Party v Moldova (No. 1)</i> App no 28793/02 (ECtHR, 14 February 2006).....	12
<i>Christian Democratic People’s Party v Moldova (No. 2)</i> App no 25196/04 (ECtHR, 2 February 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 30
<i>Chumak v Ukraine</i> App no 44529/09 (ECtHR, 6 March 2018) .....	24
<i>Cisse v France</i> App no 51346/99 (ECtHR, 9 April 2002).....	19
<i>Cumpănă and Mazăre v Romania</i> App no 33348/96 (ECtHR, 17 December 2004).....	23, 37
<i>Delfi AS v Estonia</i> App no 64569/09 (ECtHR, 16 June 2015) .....	11, 25
<i>Djavit An v Turkey</i> App no 20652/92 (ECtHR, 20 February 2003).....	1
<i>Dubrovina and Others v Russia</i> App no 31333/07 (ECtHR, 25 February 2020).....	11
<i>E.K. v Turkey</i> App no 28496/95 (ECtHR, 7 February 2002).....	21
<i>Editorial Board of Pravoye Delo and Shtekel v Ukraine</i> App no 33014/05 (ECtHR, 5 May 2011) .....	11
<i>Eğitim Ve Bilim Emekçileri Sendikası v Turkey</i> App no 20641/05 (ECtHR, 25 September 2012) .....	16
<i>Elvira Dmitriyeva v Russia</i> App nos 60921/17 and 7202/18 (ECtHR, 30 April 2019)..... .....	10, 15, 16, 30



<i>Eva Molnár v Hungary</i> App no 10346/05 (ECtHR, 7 October 2008) .....	18, 31
<i>Ezelin v France</i> App no 11800/85 (ECtHR, 26 April 1991) .....	3, 9, 22
<i>Fadeyeva v Russia</i> App no 55723/00 (ECtHR, 9 June 2005).....	9
<i>Feldek v Slovakia</i> App no 29032/95 (ECtHR, 12 July 2001).....	21
<i>Frumkin v Russia</i> App no 74568/12 (ECtHR, 5 January 2016) .....	9
<i>Galstyan v Armenia</i> App no 26986/03 (ECtHR, 15 November 2007) .....	3, 22
<i>Gasparyan v Armenia (No. 1)</i> App no 35944/03 (ECtHR, 13 January 2009).....	22
<i>Gawęda v Poland</i> App no 26229/95 (ECtHR, 14 March 2002).....	28
<i>Gorzelik and Others v Poland</i> App no 44158/98 (ECtHR, 17 February 2004).....	28
<i>Gouveia Gomes Fernandes and Freitas E Costa v Portugal</i> App no 1529/08 (ECtHR, 29 March 2011).....	21
<i>Gün and Others v Turkey</i> App no 8029/07 (ECtHR, 18 June 2013) .....	10
<i>Guz v Poland</i> App no 965/12 (ECtHR, 15 October 2020) .....	16
<i>Hachette Filipacchi Associes v France</i> App no 71111/01 (ECtHR, 14 June 2007).....	34
<i>Hakim Aydin v Turkey</i> App no 4048/09 (ECtHR, 26 May 2020).....	3
<i>Handyside v United Kingdom</i> App no 5493/72 (ECtHR, 7 December 1976) .....	10, 14, 16, 37
<i>Hasan and Chaush v Bulgaria</i> App no 30985/96 (ECtHR, 26 October 2000).....	11, 18
<i>Hyde Park and Others v Moldavia</i> App no 33482/06 (ECtHR, 31 March 2009) .....	12

<i>Hyde Park and Others v Moldova (nos. 5 and 6)</i> App nos 6991/08 and 15084/08 (ECtHR, 14 September 2010) .....	26
<i>Ibrahim and Others v Azerbaijan</i> App nos 69234/11, 69252/11 and 69335/11 (ECtHR, 11 February 2016).....	12
<i>Identoba and Others v Georgia</i> App no 73235/12 (ECtHR, 12 May 2015).....	8, 30
<i>Ilaşcu v Moldova and Russia</i> App no 48787/99 (ECtHR, 8 July 2004) .....	25
<i>İsmail Sezer v Turkey</i> App no 36807/07 (ECtHR, 24 March 2015) .....	23, 26
<i>Jankovskis v Lithuania</i> App no 21575/08 (ECtHR, 17 January 2017).....	24
<i>Kablis v Russia</i> App no 48310/16 and 59663/17 (ECtHR, 30 April 2019).....	16, 20, 31, 35, 36
<i>Kafkaris v Cyprus</i> App no 21906/04 (ECtHR, 12 February 2008).....	11
<i>Kalda v Estonia</i> App no 17429/10 (ECtHR, 19 January 2016).....	24
<i>Kandzhov v Bulgaria</i> App no 68294/01 (ECtHR, 6 November 2008) .....	10
<i>Karademirci and Others v Turkey</i> App nos 37096/97 and 37101/97 (ECtHR, 25 January 2005) ... .....	27
<i>Karpyuk and Others v Ukraine</i> App nos 30582/04 and 32152/04 (ECtHR, 6 October 2015) .....	9
<i>Kavala v Turkey</i> App no 28749/18 (ECtHR, 10 December 2019) .....	7
<i>Kilingç v Turkey</i> App no 40884/07 (ECtHR, 12 January 2021).....	16
<i>Klass and Others v Germany</i> App no 5029/71 (ECtHR, 6 September 1978) .....	28
<i>Kokkinakis v Greece</i> App no 14307/88 (ECtHR, 25 May 1993).....	17, 27

<i>Kruslin v France</i> App no 11801/85 (ECtHR, 24 April 1990) .....	28
<i>Kudrevičius &amp; Others v Lithuania</i> App no 37553/05 (ECtHR, 15 October 2015).....	
.....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Larissis and Others v Greece</i> App no 23372/94 and 26378/94 (ECtHR, 24 February 1998)	17, 27
<i>Lashmankin and Ors v Russia</i> App nos 57818/09 and 14 others (ECtHR, 7 February 2017) .....	
.....	3, 8, 10, 20, 22
<i>Lawless v Ireland (No. 3)</i> App no 332/57 (ECtHR, 1 July 1961).....	6
<i>Lewandowska-Malec v Poland</i> App no 39660/07 (ECtHR, 18 September 2012).....	13, 23
<i>Lindon, Otchakovsky-Laurens and July v France</i> App no 21279/02 and 36448/02 (ECtHR, 22 October 2007).....	21
<i>Lingens v Austria</i> App no 9815/82 (ECtHR, 8 July 1986) .....	33, 34
<i>Loizidou v Turkey</i> App no 15318/89 (ECtHR, 18 December 1996).....	25
<i>Lombardo and Others v Malta</i> App no 7333/06 (ECtHR, 24 April 2007).....	23
<i>Lütfiye Zengin and Ors v Turkey</i> App no 36443/06 (ECtHR, 14 April 2015).....	3
<i>Maestri v Italy</i> App no 39748/98 (ECtHR, 17 February 2004) .....	28
<i>Magyar Kétfarkú Kutya Párt v Hungary</i> App no 201/17 (ECtHR, 20 January 2020) .....	11
<i>Makhmudov v Russia</i> App no 35082/04 (ECtHR, 26 July 2007) .....	9, 12, 19
<i>Malone v The United Kingdom</i> App no 8691/79 (ECtHR, 2 August 1984).....	28
<i>Mehmet Hasan Altan v Turkey</i> App no 13237/17 (ECtHR, 20 March 2018).....	7

<i>Monnat v Switzerland</i> App no 73604/01 (ECtHR, 21 September 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Morice v France</i> App no 29369/10 (ECtHR, 23 April 2015).....	14, 21, 30
<i>Mouvement Ralien Suisse v Switzerland</i> App no 16354/06 (ECtHR, 13 July 2012).....	34
<i>Navalnyy v Russia</i> App nos 29580/12 and 4 others (ECtHR, 15 November 2018) ...	2, 3, 8, 10, 18
<i>Nemtsov v Russia</i> App no 1774/11 (ECtHR, 31 July 2014).....	19, 23
<i>Nikula v Finland</i> App no 31611/96 (ECtHR, 21 March 2002).....	23
<i>Nurettin Aldemir and Others v Turkey</i> App nos 32124/02, 32126/02, 32129/02, 32132/02, 32133/02, 32137/02 and 32138/02 (ECtHR, 18 December 2007).....	31
<i>Oberschlick v Austria (no. 1)</i> App no 11662/85 (ECtHR, 23 May 1991).....	34
<i>Obote v Russia</i> App no 58954/09 (ECtHR, 19 November 2019).....	8
<i>Ouranio Toxo v Greece</i> App no 74989/01 (ECtHR, 20 October 2005).....	19
<i>Oya Ataman v Turkey</i> App no 74552/01 (ECtHR, 5 December 2006).....	10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Özbent and Others v Turkey</i> App nos 56395/08 and 58241/08 (ECtHR, 9 June 2015).....	23, 26
<i>Pedersen and Baadsgaard v Denmark</i> App no 49017/99 (ECtHR, 17 December 2004).....	34
<i>Pentikäinen v Finland</i> App no 11882/10 (ECtHR, 20 October 2015).....	30
<i>Perinçek v Switzerland</i> App no 27510/08 (ECtHR, 15 October 2015).....	21
<i>Pretty v The United Kingdom</i> App no 2346/02 (ECtHR, 29 April 2002).....	34
<i>Primov and Ors v Russia</i> App no 17391/06 (ECtHR, 12 June 2014).....	3, 20

<i>Razvozhayev v Russia and Ukraine and Udaltsov v Russia</i> App nos 75734/12, 269515 and 55325/15 (ECtHR, 19 November 2019) .....	3
<i>Rekvényi v Hungary</i> App no 25390/94 (ECtHR, 20 May 1999) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>Roland Dumas v France</i> App no 34875/07 (ECtHR, 15 July 2010) .....	21
<i>Rotaru v Romania</i> App no 28341/95 (ECtHR, 4 May 2000) .....	11, 28
<i>Ruokanen v Finland</i> App no 45130/06 (ECtHR, 6 April 2010) .....	37
<i>Saghatelyan v Armenia</i> App no 23086/08 (ECtHR, 20 September 2018).....	9
<i>Sahin Alpay v Turkey</i> App no 16538/17 (ECtHR, 20 March 2018) .....	7
<i>Samüt Karabulut v Turkey</i> App no 16999/04 (ECtHR, 27 January 2009) .....	22
<i>Schwabe and M.G. v Germany</i> App nos 8080/08 and 8577/08 (ECtHR, 1 December 2011) .....	3, 9, 14
<i>Sergey Kuznetsov v Russia</i> App no 10877/04 (ECtHR, 23 October 2008) .....	10, 21, 31
<i>Sidiropoulos and Others v Greece</i> App no 57/1997/841/1047 (ECtHR, 10 July 1998).....	8
<i>Silver and Others v The United Kingdom</i> App nos 5947/72, 6205/73, 7052/75, 7061/75, 7107/75, 7113/75 and 7136/75 (ECtHR, 25 March 1983) .....	28
<i>Sindicatul “Păstorul cel Bun” v Romania</i> App no 2330/09 (ECtHR, 9 July 2013).....	11, 28
<i>Stankov and the United Macedonian Organisation Ilinden v Bulgaria</i> App nos 29221/95 and 29225/95 (ECtHR, 2 October 2001) .....	8, 10, 15, 30, 31
<i>Steel and Morris v The United Kingdom</i> App no 68416/01 (ECtHR, 15 February 2005) .....	34

<i>Stoll v Switzerland</i> App no 69698/01 (ECtHR, 10 December 2007).....	14, 16, 30
<i>Sürek v Turkey (no. 1)</i> App no 26682/95 (ECtHR, 8 July 1999).....	21
<i>Taranenko v Russia</i> App no 19554/05 (ECtHR, 15 May 2014).....	9, 24
<i>Tatár and Fáber v Hungary</i> App no 26005/08 (ECtHR, 12 June 2012) .....	16, 23
<i>The Observer and Guardian v The United Kingdom</i> App no 13585/88 (ECtHR, 26 November 1991).....	33
<i>The Sunday Times v United Kingdom (No.1)</i> App no 6538/74 (ECtHR, 26 April 1979). 10, 16, 17	
<i>Thoma v Luxembourg</i> App no 38432/97 (ECtHR, 29 March 2001).....	21
<i>Thorgeir Thorgeirson v Iceland</i> App no 13778/88 (EtCHR, 25 June 1992).....	33
<i>Tønsbergs Blad AS and Haukom v Norway</i> App no 510/04 (ECtHR, 1 March 2007).....	37
<i>Tourancheau and July v France</i> App no 53886/00 (ECtHR, 24 November 2005).....	36
<i>United Communist Party of Turkey and Others v Turkey</i> App no 133/1996/752/951 (ECtHR, 30 January 1998) .....	10
<i>Vajnai v Hungary</i> App no 33629/06 (ECtHR, 8 July 2008).....	21, 31
<i>Verein gegen Tierfabriken Schweiz (VgT) v Switzerland (no. 2)</i> App no 32772/02 (ECtHR, 30 June 2009) .....	30
<i>VgT Verein Gegen Tierfabriken v Switzerland</i> App no 24699/94 (ECtHR, 28 June 2001) .....	28
<i>Vyerentsov v Ukraine</i> App no 20372/11 (ECtHR, 11 April 2013).....	11, 28
<i>Willie v Liechtenstein</i> App no 28396/95 (ECtHR, 28 October 1999).....	23

<i>Women on Waves v Portugal</i> App no 31276/05 (ECtHR, 3 February 2009) .....	8, 26
<i>Yilmaz v Turkey</i> App no 68514/01 (ECtHR, 17 July 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Ziliberberg v Moldova</i> App no 61821/00 (ECtHR, 1 February 2005) .....	9

### CASES FROM IACTHR

<i>Baena Ricardo et al. v Panama</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 72 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (28 November 2003) .....	26
<i>Canese v Paraguay</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 111 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (31 August 2004).....	16
<i>Cantoral Benavides v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 69 (Merits) (18 August 2000) .....	17
<i>Cantoral Huamaní and García Santa Cruz v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 167 (Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (July 10 2007) .....	26
<i>Castañeda Gutman v México</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 184 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (6 August 2008).....	2
<i>Castillo Petruzzi v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 52 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (30 May 1999).....	17
<i>Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights)</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-5/85, Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series A No. 5 (13 November 1985) .....	18, 33

<i>De La Cruz Flores v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No.115 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (18 November 2004) .....	17
<i>Escher et al. v Brazil</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 200 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs) (July 6 2009).....	26
<i>García Asto and Ramírez Rojas v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 137 (Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (25 November 2005).....	17
<i>Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations (Arts. 27(2), 25(1) and 7(6))</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-8/87 Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series A No. 8 (30 January 1987).....	4
<i>Herrera-Ulloa v Costa Rica</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 107 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (22 July 2004) .....	16
<i>Kawas-Fernández v Honduras</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 196 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (April 3 2009).....	26
<i>Kimel v Argentina</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 177 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (2 May 2008).....	17, 18
<i>López Lone et al. v Honduras</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 302 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (5 October 2015) .....	2
<i>Lori Berenson Mejía v Peru</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 119 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (25 November 2004) .....	17
<i>Palamara-Iribarne v Chile</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 135 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (22 November 2005) .....	16



<i>Ricardo Canese v Paraguay</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 111 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) (31 August 2004).....	17
<i>Rios v Venezuela</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 194 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs) (28 January 2009).....	16
<i>The Word “Laws” in Article 30 of the American Convention on Human Rights</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-6/86, Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series A No. 6 (9 May 1986).....	17
<i>Uson Ramirez v Venezuela</i> , Inter-American Court of Human Rights Series C No. 207 (Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs) (20 November 2009) .....	17, 18

#### **CASES FROM ACtHPR**

<i>Konaté v Burkina Faso</i> App no 004/2013 (ACtHPR, 5 December 2014).....	17
<i>Umuhoza v Rwanda</i> App no 003/2014 (ACtHPR, 24 November 2017) .....	17

#### **CASES FROM ACommHPR**

<i>Interights v Mauritania</i> App no 242/2001 (ACommHPR, 2004).....	17
<i>Media Rights Agenda, Constitutional Rights Project, Media Rights Agenda And Constitutional Rights Project v Nigeria</i> App nos 105/93, 128/94, 130/94 and 152/96 (ACommHPR, 1998).....	17

#### **CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Abrams v United States</i> 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	33
Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Genocide ( <i>Bosnia and Herzegovina v Serbia and Montenegro</i> ) [2007] ICJ Rep 43.....	25

BVerfG, decision of the First Senate, 1 BvQ 25/15 (German Federal Constitutional Court, 18 July 2015).....	8
<i>Christians Against Racism and Fascism (CARAF) v United Kingdom</i> App no. 8440/78, (Commission Decision, 16 July 1980).....	8, 9
<i>Collins v Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 1996 (United States).....	9
<i>Dombrowski v Pfister</i> 380 US 479 (1965).....	13
<i>G. v Germany</i> App no 13079/87 (Commission Decision, 6 March 1989) .....	8
<i>Garrison v Louisiana</i> 379 US 64 (1964) .....	33
<i>Grant v Torstar Corp.</i> 2009 SCC 61 (Canada).....	33
<i>Hurley v Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 US 557 1995 .....	8
<i>International Society of Krishna Consciousness v Lee</i> 505 US 672 (1992) (United States).....	24
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University v Donald J. Trump</i> 17 Civ. 5205 (2018) (United States).....	24
<i>Military and Paramilitary in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v USA)</i> (Merits) [1986] ICJ Rep 14.....	25
<i>Ms. K v Germany</i> , Judgement of the First Senate 1 BvR 699/06 (German Federal Constitutional Court, 22 February 2011).....	24
<i>New York Times v Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	33
<i>Niemotko v State of Maryland</i> 340 US 268 (1951).....	18

<i>Packingham v North Carolina</i> 137 US 1730 (2017) (United States) .....	24
<i>Prosecutor v Dusko Tadić</i> (Appeal Judgement) ICTY-94-1-A 16 (15 July 1999).....	25
<i>Rassemblement jurassien and Unité jurassienne v Switzerland</i> App no 81981/78 (Commission Decision, 10 October 1979) .....	8
<i>Review Publishing Co Ltd and Another v Lee Hsien Loong</i> [2009] SGCA 46 (Singapore) .....	33
<i>Reynolds v Times Newspapers</i> [2001] 2 AC 127 (United Kingdom) .....	33
<i>Tabernacle v Secretary of State for Defence</i> [2009] EWCA Civ 23 [37] – [38].....	8
<i>The Prosecutor v Omar Hassan Ahmad Al Bashir</i> (Judgment) ICC-02/05-01/09 (4 March 2009) .....	27
<i>Time, Inc. v Hill</i> 385 US 374 (1967).....	33
<i>United States v Alvarez</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	33
<i>Whitney v California</i> 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	33

#### STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

Act to Improve the Enforcement of Rights on Social Networks (Network Enforcement Act) (1 October 2017) (Germany) .....	28
COVID-19 Public Health Response Act 2020 (New Zealand) .....	37
Criminal Code of the Republic of Hungary (Act Nr. 100 of 2012).....	36
Decision on Prohibiting Spreading of Panic and Disorder (7 April 2020) (Bosnia and Herzegovina) .....	36

Decree on Spreading of Panic and False News in a State of Emergency (19 March 2020) (Bosnia and Herzegovina) .....	36
Decree on the State of Emergency (24 March 2020) (Armenia) .....	36
Decree signed by the President of Romania, Mr. Klaus Iohannis, regarding the establishment of the state of emergency on the Romanian territory (16 March 2020) (Romania) .....	36
Federal Law of 01.04.2020 No. 100-FZ "On Amendments to the Criminal Code of the Russian Federation and Articles 31 and 151 of the Criminal Procedure Code of the Russian Federation" (Russia).....	36
Law on Information, Informatization, and Protection of Information (Information Law) (3 April 1998) (amended by Law No. 30-VIQD on 17 March 2020) (Azerbaijan) .....	36
Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984, 1984 c.22 (United Kingdom).....	37

### **BOOKS**

John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Batoche Books, 1859) 50 .....	33
Manfred Nowak, <i>UN Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> (2nd edition, Kehl: N.P Engel, 2005) .....	7
Rhona K. M Smith, <i>Textbook on International Human Rights Law</i> (6th edn, Oxford University Press 2014) .....	2

### **JOURNAL ARTICLES**

‘The Rule of "Ejusdem Generis"’ Virginia Law Review (1916) Vol. 4, No. 1 57 < https://doi.org/10.2307/1063125> accessed January 20 2021 .....	27
--	----

Ashutosh Bhagwat, ‘Associational Speech’ (2011) 120(5) Yale Law Journal .....	2
David Mead, ‘The Right to Peaceful Protest under the European Convention on Human Rights – A Content Study of Strasbourg Case Law’ (2007) EHRLR 345 .....	8
Dragan Golubovic, ‘Freedom of association in the case law of the European Court of Human Rights’ (2013) 17(7-8) International Journal of Human Rights.....	2
Hafner-Burton EM, Helfer LR and Fariss CJ, ‘Emergency and Escape: Explaining Derogations from Human Rights Treaties’ (2011) 65(4) International Organization 673 < <a href="https://doi.org/10.1017/S002081831100021X">https://doi.org/10.1017/S002081831100021X</a> > accessed 18 January 2021 .....	4
Jack Balkin, ‘Old-School/New-School Speech Regulation’ (2014) 127 Harvard Law Review 2296 .....	25
Katherine W. Todrys, Erin Howe, Joseph J. Amon, ‘Failing Siracusa: governments’ obligations to find the least restrictive options for tuberculosis control’ (2013) 3(1) Public Health Action < <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4463097/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4463097/</a> > accessed 15 January 2021.....	7
Nina Sun, ‘Applying Siracusa A Call for a General Comment on Public Health Emergencies’ (2020) 22(1) Health and Human Rights Journal < <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7348455/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7348455/</a> > accessed 15 January 2021.....	7
R. N. Graham, ‘In Defence of Maxims’ (2001) 22 (1) Statute Law Rev 45 .....	27

**MATERIALS FROM THE INTERNET**

‘Circuit Breaker to Minimise Further Spread of COVID-19’ ( <i>Singapore Ministry of Health</i> , 3 April 2020) < <a href="https://www.moh.gov.sg/news-highlights/details/circuit-breaker-to-minimise-further-spread-of-covid-19">https://www.moh.gov.sg/news-highlights/details/circuit-breaker-to-minimise-further-spread-of-covid-19</a> > accessed 15 December 2020 .....	40
---	----

- ‘Press freedom must not be undermined by measures to counter disinformation about COVID-19’  
*(Council of Europe Portal, 3 April 2020)* <<https://www.coe.int/en/web/commissioner/-/press-freedom-must-not-be-undermined-by-measures-to-counter-disinformation-about-covid-19>>  
 accessed 22 January 2021 ..... 36, 37
- ‘Speech of Vice President Věra Jourová on countering disinformation amid COVID-19 “From pandemic to infodemic”’  
*(European Commission, 4 June 2020)*  
 <[https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/SPEECH\\_20\\_1000](https://ec.europa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/SPEECH_20_1000)> accessed 23  
 January 2021 ..... 32
- ‘Warning Letter Colloidal Vitality LLC/Vital Silver MARCS-CMS 604885’  
*(Food and Drug Administration, 6 March 2020)* <<https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/warning-letters/colloidal-vitality-llcvital-silver-604885-03062020>> accessed 23 January 2021 ..... 37
- ‘WHO Director-General’s introductory remarks at the UNGA side event on infodemic management’  
*(WHO, 23 September 2020)* <<https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-introductory-remarks-at-the-unga-side-event-on-infodemic-management>> accessed 23 January 2021 ..... 41
- ‘Working Group on Infodemics: Policy Framework’  
*(Forum on Information and Democracy, November 2020)*  
 <[https://informationdemocracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/ForumID\\_Report-on-infodemics\\_101120.pdf](https://informationdemocracy.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/ForumID_Report-on-infodemics_101120.pdf)> accessed 15 December 2020..... 40
- BBC, ‘Poland Abortion: Protesters Against Ban Defy Coronavirus Lockdown’  
*(BBC News, 2020)*  
 <<https://www.bbc.com/news/world-europe-52301875>> accessed 16 January 2021 ..... 13

CDC, ‘2009 H1N1 Flu (“Swine Flu”) and You’ (2010) < <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/qa.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/qa.htm</a> > accessed 12 January 2021 .....	6
CDC, ‘Frequently Asked Questions About SARS’ (2005) < <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/sars/about/faq.html">https://www.cdc.gov/sars/about/faq.html</a> > accessed 12 January 2021 .....	6
CDC, ‘Frequently Asked Questions’ (2021) < <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/faq.html</a> > accessed 12 January 2021 .....	6
David Kaye, Harlem Désir and Edison Lanza, ‘COVID-19: Governments must promote and protect access to and free flow of information during pandemic – International experts’ ( <i>United Nations Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner, Geneva, Washington &amp; Vienna</i> , 19 March 2020) < <a href="https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=25729&amp;LangID=E">https://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=25729&amp;LangID=E</a> > accessed 23 January 2021 .....	40
Dominika Bychawska-Siniarska, ‘Protecting The Right To Freedom Of Expression Under The European Convention On Human Rights’ ( <i>Council of Europe</i> , July 2017) < <a href="https://rm.coe.int/handbook-freedom-of-expression-eng/1680732814">https://rm.coe.int/handbook-freedom-of-expression-eng/1680732814</a> > accessed 15 November 2020.....	2
Dr Tedros Adhanom Ghebreyesus, ‘Keynote Address’ ( <i>Munich Security Conference</i> , Munich, 15 February 2020) < <a href="https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/munich-security-conference">https://www.who.int/director-general/speeches/detail/munich-security-conference</a> > accessed 23 January 2021 .....	32
Himal Kotelawala, ‘Making Sense Of The Agitation Site’ ( <i>EconomyNext</i> , 2021) < <a href="https://economynext.com/making-sense-of-the-agitation-site-47800/">https://economynext.com/making-sense-of-the-agitation-site-47800/</a> > accessed 12 January 2021 .....	13

Human Rights Watch, *'Kill the Chicken to Scare The Monkeys' Suppression Of Free Expression And Assembly In Singapore* (2017) <[https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report\\_pdf/singapore1217\\_web.pdf](https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/singapore1217_web.pdf)> accessed 16 January 2021 ..... 13

Inform: Human Rights Documentation Centre, *Repression Of Dissent In Sri Lanka Before And During Curfew: February – April 2020* (Inform: Human Rights Documentation Centre, 2020) <[https://www.inform.lk/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/ROD\\_Feb-Apr\\_2020.pdf](https://www.inform.lk/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/ROD_Feb-Apr_2020.pdf)> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 13

Jeff Roberts, 'Facebook's new tool to stop fake news is a game changer – if the company would only use it' (*Fortune*, 19 October 2020) <<https://fortune.com/2020/10/18/facebook-tool-stop-fake-news-viral-content-review-system-fb-business-model/>> accessed 15 December 2020 ... 40

Joseph Hincks, 'Israelis Just Showed The World What A Socially Distant Protest Looks Like' (*Time*, 2020) <<https://time.com/5824133/israel-netanyahu-covid-protest-lapid/>> accessed 16 January 2021 ..... 13

Meghal Perera, 'Out Of Site, Out Of Mind – A Shift In The Protest Landscape Of Colombo' (*Groundviews*, 2021) <<https://groundviews.org/2020/02/21/out-of-site-out-of-mind-a-shift-in-the-protest-landscape-of-colombo/>> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 13

Meghal Perera, 'Out Of Site, Out Of Mind: A Shift In The Protest Landscape Of Colombo' (*Groundviews*, 2021) <<https://groundviews.org/2020/02/21/out-of-site-out-of-mind-a-shift-in-the-protest-landscape-of-colombo/>> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 13



OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights, *Handbook On Monitoring Freedom Of Peaceful Assembly* (OSCE Office for Democratic Institutions and Human Rights (ODIHR) 2011) <<https://www.osce.org/files/f/documents/5/d/82979.pdf>> accessed 16 January 2021 ..... 8

WHO, ‘Coronavirus disease (COVID-19): How is it transmitted?’ (2020) <<https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/question-and-answers-hub/q-a-detail/coronavirus-disease-covid-19-how-is-it-transmitted>> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 6

WHO, ‘Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS)’ (2004) <[https://www.who.int/health-topics/severe-acute-respiratory-syndrome#tab=tab\\_1](https://www.who.int/health-topics/severe-acute-respiratory-syndrome#tab=tab_1)> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 6

WHO, ‘What is the pandemic (H1N1) 2009 virus?’ (2010) <[https://www.who.int/csr/disease/swineflu/frequently\\_asked\\_questions/about\\_disease/en/](https://www.who.int/csr/disease/swineflu/frequently_asked_questions/about_disease/en/)> accessed 12 January 2021 ..... 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

‘False claim: Gargling with warm water and salt or vinegar will kill the coronavirus’, (Reuters, 17 March 2020) <<https://www.reuters.com/article/uk-factcheck-coronavirus-salt-vinegar/false-claim-gargling-with-warm-water-and-salt-or-vinegar-will-kill-the-coronavirus-idUSKBN2142MW>> accessed 22 January 2021 ..... 37

‘How is Facebook addressing false information through independent fact-checkers?’ (*Facebook Help Centre*) <<https://www.facebook.com/help/1952307158131536>> accessed 15 December 2020 ..... 39

‘Notices on Twitter and what they mean’ (*Twitter Help Centre*) <<https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/notices-on-twitter>> accessed 15 December 2020 ..... 39

Adam Mosseri, ‘Working to Stop Misinformation and False News’ (*Facebook*, 6 April 2017), <<https://www.facebook.com/formedia/blog/working-to-stop-misinformation-and-false-news>> accessed 15 December 2020 ..... 39

Christopher Michaelson, ‘International Human Rights on Trial – The United Kingdom’s and Australia’s Response to 9/11’ (2003) 25 *Sydney L Rev* 275 ..... 4

George Packer, ‘George Orwell’s Unheeded Warning’ (2019) 324(1) *The Atlantic*, 40..... 39

‘guideline, n’ (*Cambridge Dictionary*) <<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/guideline>> accessed 23 January 2021 .. 35

Niharika Sharma, ‘Can garlic, hot water, or masks prevent the spread of Covid-19? Here’s what doctors say’ (*Quartz India*, 9 March 2020) <<https://qz.com/india/1813845/coronavirus-fake-news-rife-on-indian-facebook-whatsapp-twitter/>> accessed 22 January 2021 ..... 37

Yoel Roth and Nick Pickles, ‘Updating our approach to misleading information’ (*Twitter Blog*, 11 May 2020) <[https://blog.twitter.com/en\\_us/topics/product/2020/updating-our-approach-to-misleading-information.html](https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/product/2020/updating-our-approach-to-misleading-information.html)> accessed 15 December 2020 ..... 39
